
 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
  
MEETING:  SLOUGH HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 Councillor Smith Leader of the Council and Lead 

Member Improvement & 
Recovery 

 Supt.  Lee Barnham Thames Valley Police 
Representative 

 Stephen Brown Chief Executive, SBC 
 Sue Butcher Executive Director People 

(Children) 
 Adrian Davies Department for Work & Pensions 
 Joanna Dixon Healthwatch East Berkshire 
 Caroline Farrar Executive Place Managing 

Director, Frimley Collaborative 
 Marc Gadsby Executive Director People 

(Adults) 
 Caroline Hutton Frimley Health NHS Foundation 

Trust 
 Ramesh Kukar Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Tessa Lindfield Public Health for Berkshire East 
 Dr Jim O'Donnell East Berkshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group, Slough 
Locality 

 Luke Routhorn Everyone Active 
 Andrew Stockwell Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Chris Stratford Associate Director – Housing, 

SBC 
 Haddy Bojang Slough Youth Parliament 
 Councillor Wright Lead Member Health, Social 

Care and Wellbeing 
  

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2023 AT 3.00 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MANIZE TALUKDAR 
 
07871 982 919 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 
 



 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
 Apologies for absence.   

  
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 2023 

 
1 - 2  

 
3.  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
  

 To elect a Vice Chair for the 2023-24 Municipal year. 
 

  
 
4.   National & Local Policy 

 
3 - 10 All 

 
5.   Update ICS & Place 

 
Verbal 
Report 

All 
 
6.   Slough Wellbeing Strategy Action Plans 

 
11 - 24 All 

 
7.   JSNA presentation 

 
25 - 64 All 

 
8.   Forward Work Programme 

 
65 - 68  

 
9.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
  

 23 January 2024 
 

  

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  



 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Slough Health & Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Board Member), Wright, Supt.  Lee Barnham, 
Sue Butcher, Caroline Farrar, Marc Gadsby, Ramesh Kukar and 
Tessa Lindfield 

  
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Stephen Brown, Adrian Davies, Tess Scott 

and Andrew Stockwell  
 

 
PART 1 

 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

11. Proposed Amendment to the Current Membership  
 
Resolved: To note that Councillor Smith had replaced Councillor Kelly on the 
Board. 
 

12. Election of Chair & Vice Chair for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  
 
Resolved – To note that Councillor Smith be appointed as Chair of the Board 
for the 2022-23 Municipal Year.  Appointment of the Vice Chair was deferred 
to the following meeting. 
 

13. Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023  be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

14. New Start for Health & Wellbeing Boards  
 
The Director of Public Health provided an overview of the report which set out 
recent changes to the Health and Care landscape and the statutory duties of 
local Health & Wellbeing Boards following NHS reforms which introduced 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS). 
  
Following a brief discussion, the Chair proposed that the Board change its 
name to the Slough Health & Wellbeing Board which would better reflect the 
Board’s enhanced role and duties. This was agreed. 
  
Resolved – That: 
  
1.     The Board be renamed to the Slough Health & Wellbeing Board; 

  
2.     the report be noted. 
  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 
Slough Health & Wellbeing Board - 11.07.23 

2 

  
 

15. Terms of Reference for the Slough Wellbeing Board  
 
Following discussion regarding amending the membership of the Board to 
ensure it had the relevant representation and levels of expertise, it was 
agreed that an  officer from the Housing Department and a representative 
from Everyone Active (who ran the Council’s leisure services) be invited to 
join the Board. 
  
It was further agreed that that there be a minimum three and a maximum of 
four meetings in each municipal year. 
  
It was noted that the revised terms of reference would be submitted to the 
next Council meeting for approval. 
  
Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Baord’s terms of reference 
be noted and be forwarded to Council for approval. 
 

16. Date of Next Meeting - 19 September 2023  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 3.00 pm and closed at 3.36 pm) 
 

Page 2



Policy briefing – Tobacco 
and Vapes Bill

Slough Wellbeing Board, 23rd November 2023

P
age 3

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4



Summary
• In the 2023 King’s Speech, the Government announced a new Tobacco and Vapes 

Bill.
• The Bill will seek to create a ‘Smoke Free Generation’ by banning the sale of 

tobacco products to anyone born on or after 1 January 2009.
• So far, the Labour Party has not indicated that they will oppose the Bill, the 

Scottish and Welsh Governments are understood to be supportive, and polling 
indicates that 3 out 5 members of the public support the policy. 

• The Government has also allocated £70 million to support stop smoking 
services, with Slough allocation below.

Average 3-year smoking 
prevalence (2020 to 2022)

Estimated number of 
smokers (2021 populations)

Current 
annual spend

Confirmed additional 
allocation

15.48% 17,740 £229,133 £211,394

P
age 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-drive-to-phase-out-smoking-and-tackle-youth-vaping-attracts-large-response
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-drive-to-phase-out-smoking-and-tackle-youth-vaping-attracts-large-response


Summary
The Govern
[...]
er, but one for trading standards. No police involvement is therefore 
anticipated.

• There has also been no mention to date of alternative retailers of tobacco 
products like shisha bars – which are prevalent in slough.

P
age 7



Potential challenges
The policy is modelled on a law change enacted in New Zealand, which has yet to 
come into effect, so there has not yet been the opportunity to evaluate its 
effectiveness or draw on case studies for implementation.
It is also worth noting that a much broader range of measures has been enacted in 
New Zealand alongside the restriction – such as reducing the nicotine content of 
cigarettes and restricting where they can be sold.

P
age 8



Summary of tobacco control initiatives in 
Slough

• Stop Smoking Service is currently provided as part of the IHWS since 2020.

• Slough Tobacco Control Network- established in 2020 with the goal improving the health and wellbeing of Slough’s 
population and reducing the inequalities in health experienced by some communities through tobacco control.

• Vaping: Survey/focus group discussion with young people to understand the drivers and deterrents of vaping

• Presentation of research findings to school via PHSE and other networks.

• Ongoing work to prepare a guidance/toolkit on vaping for secondary schools in Slough.

•  Tobacco Control Needs Assessment – completed in 2023 and awaiting publication.

• Swap 2 Stop application sent for 742 vape starter kits to support existing pathways CMHT, LSSS and Turning Point. 

• Additional request to be made for new pathways.

• Potential to partner with community pharmacies and housing associations for new pathways.

• Responded to DHSC youth vaping call for evidence.

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date:  
 

23rd November 2023 

Subject: 
 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy action plan 
2024-25 

Chief Officer: 
 

Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health 

Contact Officer: 
 

Kate Porter, Strategic Partnerships Lead 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 – Starting Well action plan. 
Appendix 2 – Integration action plan 
Appendix 3 – Strong, Healthy, Attractive 
Neighbourhood plan 
Appendix 4 – Work and Health plan 
Appendix 5 - The local plan for Slough – Slough 
Borough Council 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the health and wellbeing strategy action plans 
based on the four priorities agreed by the Board in 2020. The priorities are; 

- Starting Well 
- Integration 
- Strong, Healthy, Attractive Neighbourhoods 
- Work and Health.  

 
Underpinning these four priorities is a commitment to reducing health inequalities across 
Slough. The differences in health outcomes - particularly between different areas of the 
borough and different ethnic groups - impact all four of the priority areas. The commitment 
to reducing these inequalities drives much of the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and forms a theme which underpins each of the Board’s priorities. 

1.2 Recommendations: 

1.2.1 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

- Endorse the action plans as a mechanism to deliver the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

- Commit to implementing the actions included within the organisations represented 
on the Board.  

- Request development of metrics and performance report templates. 

1.2.2 Reason:  

 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy was published in 2020, it is a five-year strategy until 
2025. The action plans included in appendix A are the annual action plans for 2024-2025 to 
enable delivery of the strategy to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for Slough 
residents. The Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy is a partnership strategy and needs all 
represented organisations to commit to achieving the actions set out in the plans.    

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 6

https://www.slough.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan-slough
https://www.sloug
[...]
n Plan 

 
 

Appendix 2 - Board Oversight Roles 
 

 
 
Action Plan 
 

Ambition Goal  Action Board Role Sponsor 
Int 1.1 
Reduce risk for diseases and 
circumstances that rob Slough 
residents of healthy life years 

Int 1.1a 
Map secondary prevention activity and 
impact across Slough to inform 
prevention opportunities across the 
system for physical and mental health. 

Developing Tessa Lindfield 

Int 1.2   
Enhance health and wellbeing 
impact of contact with public 
services across Slough 

Int 1.2a 
Develop healthy conversations 
training for staff across the system 
including mental health first aid. 

Driving Tessa Lindfield 

Int 1 
Increase healthy life 
expectancy in Slough. 

Int 1.3 
Prevent health and wellbeing 
harms from substance misuse in 
Slough 

Int 1.3a 
Sponsor events to explore threats to 
health and wellbeing from substance 
misuse to design local interventions in 

Driving Tessa Lindfield  

P
age 19



Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2021 – 2026 
Integration Action Plan 

 
 

Ambition Goal  Action Board Role Sponsor 
 collaboration with the community 

safety partnership. 
Int 2.1 
Improve the range of options 
available locally for independent 
and supported living 
 

Int 2.1 a 
Working with CYP, Housing and 
clinical services, HWB to sponsor a 
design process to develop realistic 
options for alternatives for residential 
care. 

Driving Caroline Farrar 
Marc Gadsby 

Int 2 
Increase the proportion of 
people living independently at 
home and decrease the 
proportion living in care homes.  
 

Int 2.2 
Learn from pilot programmes  
 

Int 2.2a 
Capture learning from the 
multigenerational pilot and apply to 
the JHWS action plan. 

Monitoring Caroline Farrar 

Int 3.1 
Develop the market to better 
support those with complex 
needs locally 

Int 3.1.a 
Review relevant analyses and 
documents to identify opportunities for 
further development and integration. 

Influencing Marc Gadsby 
Caroline Farrar 

Int 3.2  
Embed improved support for
[...]
 comparisons with 
neighbouring boroughs as well as South-East and England; what are the 
gaps in terms of gender, age groups and ethnicity, those in treatment and 
success rate and crime-related data.  

2.14 The directly standardised rate of hospital admissions attributable to alcohol 
use in Slough is highest in the wards of Chalvey, Britwell and Northborough 
and Foxborough, where they fall in the top 20% within the borough. 

2.15 The proportion of those accessing alcohol use treatment has historically 
been low in Slough compared to both regional and national rates. 

2.16 The percentage of clients entering drug treatment who were also identified 
with a mental health condition who received support for their mental health 
was the lowest in Slough compared to its neighbouring boroughs and 
significantly lower than both regional and national rates.  

2.17 The needs assessment includes the views of key stakeholders fully engaged 
as part of this work: Substance use partnership commissioning team, the 
Safer Slough Partnership, Public health, Adult and Social Care 
(Safeguarding).  As part of discussing this needs assessment at the HWBB 
meeting we will have the opportunity to share the key findings of this work 
with a wider audience.  

4.   Background Papers 

None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough drug & alcohol rapid needs 
assessment 

(what we learned from the 1st Phase of this work)

Dr L Shapo, Public Health Team (Adults) 
Slough Borough Council, 14 Nov. 2023

1

P
age 29



2

Health Needs Assessments form part of Slough Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) process
BACKGROUND

• The JSNA document is what we use in Slough to assess the 
current and future healthcare and wellbeing needs of our 
residents. These  needs could  be met by local authorities, 
Integrated Care Boards (ICB's), the NHS and other partners.

• Local authorities and ICBs have equal and joint duties to 
prepare JSNAs and joint local health and wellbeing strategies 
through their Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

• The Slough Joint Wellbeing Board has a duty to improve the 
health and wellbeing for those who live in Slough. The 
Slough Joint  Wellbeing Strategy, developed by the Slough 
Wellbeing Board is  based on the needs identified by the 
JSNA.

§ This document forms part of those resources Berkshire East 
JSNA (berkshirepublichealth.co.uk)

The map of Slough with wards

The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is the ongoing process through which we seek to identify the 
current and future health and wellbeing needs of our local population. 

P
age 30

https://www.berkshirepublichealth.co.uk/jsna/
https://www.berkshirepublichealth.co.uk/jsna/
https://www.berkshirepublichealth.co.uk/jsna/


This rapid needs assessment will provide a better understanding of the 
local picture of substance abuse and reinforce partnership working 

The aim of this rapid needs assessment is to (i) improve our understanding on the burden of drug and alcohol substance use in 
Slough, and (ii) engage more effectively with key partners in a journey that will support our preventative approach as well as 
improve the current healthcare model locally.  
The project will be divided in two phases with separate objectives 
Phase 1: This initial and important phase will aim to inform and support both the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) program of work 
and our commissioning priorities with a specific focus on exploring, analysing and providing local information covering the following areas: 
1. Prevention (Prevalence of drug & alcohol substance use – unmet needs | risk factors)
2. Treatment  (Drug & alcohol drug treatment – local picture)
3. Heath services use 
4. Enforcement actions (Drug & alcohol related crimes) 
An epidemiological approach was taken to understand the prevalence of problem drug and alcohol use and associated harm in Slough. This 
will be accompanied by a comparative analysis of service provision and outcomes between differ
[...]
among young people in Slough has historically been lower compared to England and the South-East, 

although there was a noticeable increase in 2015/16 – 2017/18 which was maintained for the next 2 years and eventually dropped back down in 
2018/19 – 2020/2

§ The drop in 2018/19 -2020/22 can potentially be in relation to COVID-19 pandemic and associated changes to healthcare delivery.

LOCAL PICTURE (4): EMERGENCY ADMISSIONS 

Slough situation: A&E hospital admissions for substance use

17

Source: HES 2018/19 – 2020/21 accessed from OHID

P
age 45



Alcohol related conditions is a phrase developed to measure health system pressures related to alcohol. This indicator uses ‘alcohol attributable 
fractions’ to estimate number of admissions rather than number of people. Alcohol attributable fraction estimates were recently (NDTMS). 
The directly standardised rate of hospital admissions attributable to alcohol related conditions is the highest in Slough compared to its other 
neighbouring boroughs; however, there is a lack of statistically verifiable evidence to suggest that the rates in Slough are significantly higher or lower 
than regional and national averages.
The latest HES data uses the new broad method of calculation for alcohol related admissions and therefore does not have historical rates. Looking at the 
time series of rates using the old method, Slough has had significantly higher rates compared to national and regional rates with an increase trend over 
time. This was updated to account for latest academic evidence and most recent alcohol consumption figures. 

LOCAL PICTURE (5): ADMISSIONS 

Slough situation: Hospital admissions due to alcohol related conditions

18

Source: HES 2020/21 accessed from OHID

P
age 46



Alcohol use varies among different areas in Slough, and this can lead to the recorded difference in alcohol-related hospital 
admissions by area.
§ The directly standardised rate of hospital admissions attributable to alcohol use in Slough 
[...]
– Priority Four, Workplace Health Task and Finish Group  
• Update – National & Local Policy (on request) 

 
Attendance: Slough Wellbeing Board Members 
Location: Session to be held in person in the Council Chambers 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 2023
	4 National & Local Policy
	6 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Action Plans
	Appendix 1 - Starting Well action plan
	Appendix 2 - Integration action plan
	Appendix 3 - Strong Healthy Attractive Neighbourhood plan
	Appendix 4 - Work & Health action plan

	7 JSNA presentation
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason:


	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Background

	4.		 Background Papers

	Appendix A - SUD rapid HNA_summit presentation_14112023

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Slough Health & Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd 
November, 2023. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), Stephen Brown, Sue Butcher, Joanna Dixon, 

Caroline Farrar, Marc Gadsby, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, 
Luke Routhorn and Chris Stratford 

  
  
Apologies for Absence:- Supt.  Lee Barnham, Adrian Davies, Caroline Hutton, 

Andrew Stockwell, Haddy Bojang and Councillor 
Wright 
 

 
PART 1 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

18. Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Resolved: That Dr Jim O’Donnell be appointed vice Chair for the 2023-2024 
Municipal Year. 
 

20. National & Local Policy  
 
The SBC Strategy & Policy Lead gave a slide presentation regarding the 
Government’s Tobacco & Vapes Bill, which sought to restrict the sale of 
tobacco products to those born on or after 1 January 2009. He advised that: 
  
       The bill had been well received, had political support in the House of 

Commons and was likely to be passed; 
       additional measures were proposed to discourage young children from 

vaping, by making the packaging less attractive and providing further 
enforcement powers to local authorities; 

       the bill would be an opportunity to introduce preventive measures to create 
a smoke-free generation;  

       data showed that stopping smoking at an earlier age had significant 
beneficial effects; 

       the bill included measures to help Councils to take more effective 
enforcement action; 

       it would raise the profile of the issue and provide additional funding to local 
authorities’ stop smoking services; 



2 
Slough Health & Wellbeing Board - 23.11.23 

2 

       enforcement action was not intended to criminalise smoking, but rather 
control both legal and illegal tobacco sales; 

       the effects of introducing similar measures in other countries such as New 
Zealand, (where the measures were more restrictive), had yet to be fully 
evaluated; 

       there were discussions about how this law would be enforced on those 
who were smokers, arriving from overseas. 

  
The Director of Public Health advised that a significant amount of work had 
been undertaken with regard to tobacco control in Slough. This included stop 
smoking services, a tobacco control network, focussed work with young 
people to identify the drivers and deterrents of smoking and vaping, a tobacco 
control needs assessment, and programmes to help smokers to switch to 
vaping or quitting.  
  
Slough colleagues were collaborating closely with colleagues in East 
Berkshire to implement new measures following receipt of additional 
government funding. The funding would double the current budget for stop 
smoking services. She emphasised that the legislation was mainly focussed 
on legal and illegal tobacco sales and local authority enforcement. 
  
Following questions and comments, it was advised that  
  
       smoking areas at shisha bars were outside the premises;  
       young people at schools were educated about the risks of vaping and 

smoking through PHSE (personal, health & social education); 
       the swap to stop initiative was a national scheme designed to help heavy 

smokers switch to vaping;  
       some illegal vaping products imported from overseas contained potentially 

harmful chemicals that had not been tested for safety; 
       the environmental impact of smoking was also an important consideration; 
       an integrated approach would be required to tackle the issue of smoking 

prevalence. 
  

Resolved – That the verbal update be noted. 
 

21. Update ICS & Place  
 
The Director of Public Health, Berkshire East, provided a verbal update on 
ICS & Place. She stated that: 
  
       the urgent care centre had opened at Priors Close. It offered walk-in 

appointments though pre- booking was encouraged in a bid to manage 
numbers; 

       there were approximately four thousand appointments available across 
Slough practices daily. The centre had been designed to function as a 
pressure valve. It took calls from the NHS 111 service and re-directions 
from Wexham Park hospital. Patients were being encouraged to use 



3 
Slough Health & Wellbeing Board - 23.11.23 

3 

primary care first via all access routes, for example, online consultation, 
walk-ins, telephone consultations, etc; 

       the new surgery at Chalvey was due to open in the new year;  
       Work was underway with Frimley Heath Foundation Trust to develop a 

community diagnostic centre at the Upton hospital site; 
       The December ICB meeting would take place at a local Slough mosque, 

and be attended by council officers and Slough CVS;  
       Flu and Covid vaccination uptake rates were lower than at the height of the 

pandemic, both in Slough and nationally;  
       uptake rates were 50% in care homes, 17% amongst healthcare workers 

and 12% among social care workers (these figures were based only on 
staff living in the town); 

       work was underway with public health and Slough CVS on projects aimed 
at boosting immunisation rates; 

       there was reasonable uptake of the MMR vaccine, and a number of 
different measures were being implemented to boost those immunisation 
figures and tackle vaccine hesitancy (use of community champions, 
community outreach etc). Each primary care network was also undertaking 
outreach work. 

  
Following questions and comments it was advised that: 
  
       Measles was on the increase, particularly in areas of deprivation, due in 

part to migrants from European countries where the MMR vaccine was not 
given in a single shot, but in multiple does; 

       increasing the uptake in care homes by 25-35% would significantly 
increase the levels of protection for residents;  

       the current strain of Covid was not leading to long hospital stays, and the 
covid death rate remained low, though the risk of long covid persisted; 

       work was underway with Frimley comms on a targeted approach of at-risk 
groups to amplify the messages around the importance of vaccinations;  

       Slough CVS was supporting all of the above initiatives and disseminating 
the message through their networks; 

       the Urgent care centre would not be located at the Community Diagnostic 
centre.  

  
Resolved – That the verbal update be noted. 
 

22. Slough Wellbeing Strategy Action Plans  
 
The Director of Public health, Berkshire East, advised that: 
  
       The Slough Wellbeing Strategy continued to be relevant for Slough. Four 

new priority areas and associated ambitions and associated delivery 
action plans had been developed; 

       a series of workshops with the Board and wider partnership had been 
completed; 

       the Board’s role within the actions plans had been further defined – where 
it would sometimes take the lead on high profile actions, for example, 



4 
Slough Health & Wellbeing Board - 23.11.23 

4 

tackling substance misuse in tandem with the Community  Safety 
Partnership, and at other times it would have more of a developing brief. 
There was a sponsorship role for a designated Board member for each 
action plan; 

       the Starting Well priority had more complete work plans; 
       the Strong, Healthy and Active Neighbourhoods plan would need further 

iteration once the Community Development team was fully staffed; 
       Work and health priority plan had been re-worked to better align with the 

ambitions, with more emphasis on lifelong health & wellbeing; 
       progress on the ambitions and actions plans would be regularly reported to 

the Board. 
  
The Director of Children’s Services and of SCF (Slough Children First) 
welcomed the report, stating that she was pleased with its content. She re-
iterated the importance of measurable targets that would demonstrate 
progress against the ambitions. 
  
The SBC Executive Director of ASC (Adult Social Care) stated that there 
should be strong focus on prevention, and on the importance of empowering 
adults to be as independent as possible while using assistive technology. The 
markets for these would need to be managed to ensure access for local 
people. He was pleased to note that the strategy incorporated priority 2 of the 
Council’s Corporate plan (a town where residents can live healthier, safer 
lives and more independent lives). 
  
Resolved – That  
  

1. the action plans be endorsed and implemented; 
2. metrics and performance report templates be developed for the above. 

 
23. JSNA presentation  

 
The Director of Public health, Berkshire East advised that the Council and the 
ICB had a joint statutory responsibility for the provision and publication of a 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The JSNA detailed the health and 
wellbeing (HWB) needs of the town, which would then be used to evidence 
decisions made regarding HWB, which would be based on the Joint HWB 
strategy.  
  
She went on to highlight two specific products which had been developed for 
each Place in Berkshire – the Slough drug & alcohol rapid needs assessment 
and the Dementia needs assessment.  
  
       The JSNA was undertaken jointly across Berkshire, with specific products 

identified for each Place; 
       Dementia was an umbrella term for cognitive impairment that interfered 

with daily life; it was the most common cause of death and disability in 
later life and driver for demand for health and social care services; 

       there were a number of triggers factors, causes and risk factors associated 
with the disease; 



5 
Slough Health & Wellbeing Board - 23.11.23 

5 

       there were also issues around inequalities under-diagnosis that needed to 
be addressed; 

       evidence showed that Dementia was not inevitable and treatment and 
prevention options were available following diagnosis; 

       the JSNA goals were focussed on prevention, ageing well, delaying 
dementia; 

       evidence showed that some risk factors for dementia were modifiable and 
could be overcome;   

       the disease was more common in women more than in men, and affected 
those who cared for those with dementia; 

       there was evidence that diagnosis rates differed among different 
demographic groups, that some ethnic groups were more at risk of 
developing the disease, possibly due to genetic factors; 

       the high rates of under-diagnosis and issues of inequality in Slough were 
of concern. The reasons for this required further exploration; 

       a dementia care pathway was being developed. This would provide an 
opportunity for other services to add value, for example, the memory 
service, the Alzheimer’s society; 

       services for other ageing related illnesses such as diabetes, arthritis, etc 
would also need to be bolstered; 

       there were opportunities to further develop local dementia care provision, 
raise awareness of the issue and its profile, build local capacity and 
improve access and signposting to services; 

       Dementia studies showed that increasingly younger people, aged between 
40-60 were at risk of developing the disease early, mainly due to lifestyle 
factors. 

  
She went on to outline the Rapid Needs Assessment drugs and alcohol, 
which had been developed in conjunction with the Safer Slough Partnership 
and advised that tackling dependency or substance misuse was a key priority 
of the HWB Strategy. 
  
       top priorities around commissioning 
       related to dependency or misuse of substances and/or alcohol;  
       the causes of each were multi-factoral, and differed between individuals; 
       there were cultural and societal differences regarding what constituted 

‘use’ or ‘misuse’; 
       there were protective factors which needed to be balanced against 

individual risk factors; 
       substance misuse was more common in younger people and in areas of 

socio-economic deprivation; ethnicity also played a part, but the reasons 
for this needed further study; 

       there was a combatting drugs partnership across E. Berkshire. The 
national strategy tended to be focussed on the criminal justice aspect of 
the issue; 

       the JSNA was focussed on reducing substance misuse and reducing harm 
and deaths, by reducing its supply, through drug recovery programmes, 
increased engagement with drug treatment and better treatment 



6 
Slough Health & Wellbeing Board - 23.11.23 

6 

outcomes. Each year additional funds were received each year to boost 
substance misuse services; 

       in Slough, the levels of substance misuse were higher than compared to 
England and the Southeast; 

       hospital admissions for substance misuse were far lower than those for 
alcohol, the reasons for which needed further exploration; 

       there was sufficient capacity in the substance misuse service, however, it 
was under-used. Further work would be needed to ensure that more 
people accessed the service and to undertake more outreach work; 

       most referrals came from users or their families. 
  
Resolved – That the JSNA be endorsed. 
 

24. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – That the forward work programme be noted. 
 

25. Date of Next Meeting  
 
23 January 2024. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 3.00 pm and closed at 4.36 pm) 
 


